

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 20289 OF 2022

Hassan Askary & Ors	...Petitioners
Versus	
The State of Maharashtra and Anr	...Respondents

Mr. Osman Chishty for the Petitioners.

Mrs. P.P.Shinde, A.P.P for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.
DATE : 5th DECEMBER, 2022

P.C. :

1. Heard learned Counsel for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 20th January, 2023. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1-State.

3. In addition to Court notice, learned Counsel for the petitioners to serve the respondent No.2, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

4. Spare copy to be supplied in the Registry of this Court, if not supplied earlier, within two weeks from today, failing which, the petition shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution, without any further reference to this Court.

PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.