

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1048 OF 2023**

Hassan Askary And Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Osman A. Chishty for Petitioners.

Mr. S.S. Hulke, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Chandramore (P.S.I.) Mulund Police Station, Mumbai is present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
PRAKASH D.NAIK, JJ.****DATE : 23rd MARCH, 2023****PC:-**

. Record indicates that, the notice issued to Respondent No.2 is duly served. Despite service none appears for Respondent No.2.

2. In order to grant an opportunity to the Respondent No.2, learned Advocate for Petitioners is directed to issue Advocates notice to Respondent No.2 intimating that, the present Petition will be taken up for hearing for admission on 12th April 2023 and in the absence of Respondent No.2 the Court may proceed to pass appropriate Orders.

3. Stand over to 12th April, 2023.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**