

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1048 OF 2023**

Hassan Askary And Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

State Of Maharashtra And Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Osman A. Chisty for Petitioners.

Mr. S. S. Hulke, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

Mr. Syed Asif Abbas Naqvi for Respondent No.2.

Mr. N.V. Chandramore (P.S.I.) Mulund Police Station, Mumbai.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
PRAKASH D.NAIK, JJ.****DATE : 12th APRIL 2023.****PC.:-**

. Advocate Mr. Syed Asif Abbas Naqvi waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.2 and seeks time to file Vakalatnama.

2. At his request, stand over to 26th April 2023.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**