

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1048 OF 2023

Hassan Askary And Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

....

Mr. Osman Chishty, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Asif Naqvi a/w Mr. Amreen Shariff, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

Mrs. S.D. Shinde, APP for Respondent-State.

....

**CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK, &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 20th DECEMBER, 2023.

P.C.:

1. Vide Order dated 27th October, 2023, learned APP Mr. Gavand was requested to act as a Mediator. It is submitted that the parties have not approached Mr. Gavand for Mediation.

2. The High Court Mediation Centre is requested to appoint the Mediator to conduct the Mediation proceedings. The parties shall approach the concerned Mediation Centre.

3. Stand over to 14th February, 2024.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)